MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

units. The current salary schedule for classifications in the Vocational-Technical Institutes' Administrative and Faculty Bargaining Units shall be adjusted retroactively to the date of individual employee contracts to reflect the provisions of the negotiated contracts.

- Sec. 5. New employees, similar and equitable treatment. Employees in classifications which are included in the Vocational-Technical Institutes' Administrative and Faculty Bargaining Units but who are excluded from collective bargaining pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 1022, subsection 11, paragraph D, shall be given similar and equitable treatment to employees covered by the relevant contracts.
- Sec. 6. Carrying clause. Any balances remaining from previous salary accounts and special accounts established by this Act shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to June 30, 1983, to be expended for state employees' salary increases and contract administration.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1982.

CHAPTER 96

H.P. 2192 - L.D. 2072

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of St. Mark's Home in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- P&SL, 1871, c. 560, §1, as amended by PL 1965, c. 64, is further amended to read:
- Sec. 1. Corporators; name; real and personal property; purpose. The rector, wardens and vestry of St. Mark's Church, Augusta, and their successors in office, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of St. Mark's Home for Needy Women, with authority to take and hold property, real and personal, for establishing and maintain-

ing in said Augusta, a home for needy women, of the value of \$300,000, and to manage and control the same for the purpose aforesaid; and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this State.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 97

H.P. 2193 - L.D. 2073

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Coburn Classical Institute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1901, c. 333, §1 is amended to read:

Sec. 1. Nathaniel Butler, Franklin W. Johnson, George D. B. Pepper, Horace Purinton, Leslie C. Cornish, Edwin C. Whittemore, Horatio R. Dunham and Cyrus W. Davis are hereby created a corporation by the name of Trustees of Coburn Classical Institute, for the purpose of maintaining a literary institution in the city of Waterville with all the powers of similar corporations, including the power to make and establish by-laws bylaws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the proper government of the institution.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 98

H.P. 2198 - L.D. 2077

AN ACT Relating to the Board of Harbor Commissioners and its Powers for the Harbor of Portland.